

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sagebrush Resources, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20130080
Daryl Peterson, Larry Peterson, and Galen	)	
Peterson,	)	
	)	
Defendants/Appellees.	)	
	)	

---

Appeal from Judgment Entered on December 26, 2012  
Case No. 05-2011-cv-00064  
County of Bottineau, Northeast Judicial District  
The Honorable Michael Sturdevant, Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT SAGEBRUSH RESOURCES, LLC**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908  
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973  
Michael D. Schoepf, ND Bar #07076  
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150  
P. O. Box 1855  
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855  
Phone: (701) 221-4020  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant**  
**Sagebrush Resources, LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

Paragraph

LAW AND ARGUMENT .....1

I. The Petersons’ Statement of Facts Does Not Comply with the North Dakota Rules of Appellate Procedure .....2

II. The Complaint Was Not Frivolous .....5

    A. It was Reasonable for Sagebrush to Believe that it Had the Right to Exclude Others from its Well Sites .....6

    B. Photographs Submitted to the Industrial Commission Provided a Sufficient Factual Basis for Sagebrush to Believe the Petersons Had Entered its Well Sites .....8

    C. The Lack of Damages Does Not Make the Complaint Frivolous .....9

III. The Attorney’s Fees Award is Excessive .....10

IV. This Appeal is Not Frivolous .....11

CONCLUSION .....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Paragraph

**STATE CASES**

**North Dakota Supreme Court Cases**

*Carpenter v. Rohrer*, 2006 ND 111, 714 N.W.2d 804 .....2

*Deacon’s Dev., LLP v. Lamb*, 2006 ND 172, 719 N.W.2d 379 .....1

*Halverson v. Sentry Ins. Mutual Co.*, 2008 ND 205, 757 N.W.2d 398 .....4

*Hunt Oil Co. v. Kerbaugh*, 283 N.W.2d 131 (N.D. 1979) .....6

*In re Emelia Hirsch Trust*, 2013 ND 63 .....12

*Peterson v. DS Dispatch, Inc.*, 2008 ND 207, 758 N.W.2d 909 .....11

*Peterson v. Zerr*, 477 N.W.2d 230 (N.D. 1991) .....1

*State v. Noack*, 2007 ND 82, 732 N.W.2d 389 .....2

*Strand v. Cass County*, 2008 ND 149, 753 N.W.2d 872 .....1, 7

*Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic*, 467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991) .....7

*United Valley Bank v. Lamb*, 2003 ND 149, 669 N.W.2d 117 .....12

*Vandeberg v. State*, 2003 ND 71, 660 N.W.2d 568 .....2

**Other State Cases**

*General Crude Oil Co. v. Aiken*, 344 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1961) .....7

*Pure Oil Co. v. Gear*, 83 P.2d 389 (Okla. 1938) .....7

**STATE STATUTES AND RULES**

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-01 .....1, 9

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-31 .....1

N.D.R.App.P. 28(b)(5) .....2

N.D.R.App.P. 28(b)(6) .....	2
N.D.R.App.P. 28(c) .....	2
N.D.R.App.P. 28(f) .....	2
N.D.R.App.P. 38 .....	11
